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HCAsBs oF FOOD ADULTERATION IN
DELHI

*394. SHRI RAM SAHALI: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) how many cases of food adulteration have so far been detected in Delhi during this year and how many persons were punished in this connection; and

(b) whether any special checking arrangements have been made to check food adulteration effectively?]
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ff[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF HEALTH (DH. D. S. RAJu) :

(a) and (b). A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMHUT

(@) The number of cases of food adulteration detected and the number of convictions in Delhi during the
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period from January to June, 1963 is as follows:—

Area No. of No. of
samples convic-
found tions
adulterated

"Dethi Municipal

Corporation . 730 22
New Delhi Municipal

Committee . R 119 24

Cantonment Board,

Deli . . - B 3

(b) With a view to checking effectively the adulteration of food stuffs in Delhi, the number of whole-time Food Inspectors has been raised by the Delhi Municipal Corporation from 8 to
21. The Food Inspectors have been organised in 4 mobile squads under the supervision of Zonal Health Officers so that a proper check on adulterators may be possible. These units have been equipped with motor vehicles and sampling out-fit.

There are 11 Food Inspectors working in the New Delhi Municipal Com-mitte area who tak, samples regularly.

In the Cantonment area also, the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act is being enforced vigorously.]
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DRr. D. S. RAJU: The figures are here. From
January, 1963 to the end of June, 1963, 3208
samples have been analysed. The number of samples found adulterated is 730. Percentage of samples adulterated is 22 « 7.
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SHRIMATI AMMANNA RAJA: May I know, Sir, whether cases of stale food being supplied in the Delhi hotels have been brought to the notice of the Government and whether any action has been taken by the Government?

Dr. D. S. RAJU: To the extent it affects action is being taken.
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SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Oat of these 730 cases of adulteration in food, I would like to know if the analysis has revealed any harmful adulterants used or whether most of them were only harmless adulterants?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: There no harmless adulterants. All adulterants are bad.
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*395. [The questioner (Shri V. M.
Chordia) was absent, For Answer, vide col, 2760 infra,]

*396. [The questioner (Shri R. S.
Khandekar) was absent. For answer, vide ecols, 2760-61 infra.]

